## **RESOLUTION 21-04**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WHITE HOUSE, TENNESSEE, TO MAKE APPLICATION WITH THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE INDUSTRIAL ACCESS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of White House, Tennessee, is vitally interested in the economic welfare of its citizens and wishes to develop the necessary leadership to enhance this area's capabilities for growth and further development; and

WHEREAS, the provision of jobs to area citizens by local industry is both necessary and vital to economic well-being of the City of White House; and

WHEREAS, the Industrial Highway Act of 1959 authorizes Tennessee Department of Transportation to contract with cities and counties for the construction and maintenance of "Industrial Highways" to provide access to industrial areas and to facilitate the development and expansion of industry within the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Advanex USA plans to construct a manufacturing facility in the City of White House at 508 Hester Drive; and

WHEREAS, the construction of an industrial access road to serve said proposed plant is necessary and vital to the successful completion of this project and future economic well-being of this area;

WHEREAS, it is understood that the local government will be responsible for 50% of the share on both the Right of Way and private easement utility relocation cost;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City of White House, that a contract be entered into with the Tennessee Department of Transportation for assistance in construction and completion of the herein proposed industrial access highway under the provisions of the Industrial Highway Act of 1959.

Adopted this 18th day of March, 2021.

Michael Arnold, Mayor

)

